

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 18-2197
)
 DERRIS L. SWIFT,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE HENRY W. LATHAM II, JUDGE (JURY TRIAL,
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, AND SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED MAY 13, 2020

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities	6
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	9
Statement of the Case	11
Argument	
I. The district court erred in admitting the prior statements of Ityleonia Watson, Ameshia Dixon, and Ashanti Dixon as impeachment evidence.....	11
1). Violation of Turecek	16
a). The witnesses were “expected to give unfavorable testimony”	18
b). The witnesses’ prior statements were hearsay not otherwise admissible as substantive evidence	19
c). Not Harmless.....	21
2). Even if no violation of Turecek, still improper impeachment as to Ityleonia Watson and the Admission of Exhibits 85, 87, and 88.....	22
a). Ityleonia Watson Statements	23

b). Ashanti and Ameshia Dixon’s statements as captured on Exhibits 85, 87, and 88	27
3). Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	36
II. Trial counsel rendered Ineffective Assistance by failing to object to the Limiting Instruction, as it did not adequately convey the distinction between impeachment and substantive evidence	37
Conclusion	43
Attorney's Cost Certificate	43
Certificate of Compliance	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Brooks v. Holtz, 661 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2003)	39, 41
Gering v. State, 382 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 1986)	37
Schaffer v. State, 721 S.W.2d 594 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986) .	25
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	36, 38
State v. Belken, 633 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2001)	38, 41
State v. Berry, 549 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	28-30, 39
State v. Carey, 165 N.W.2d 27 (Iowa 1969).....	25
State v. Carrillo, 597 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1999)	38
State v. Gilmore, 259 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 1977).....	22, 26
State v. Haney, 18 N.W.2d 315 (Minn. 1945)	25
State v. Hopkins, 576 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998).....	36
State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017)	25
State v. Kidd, 239 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1976).....	13-14
State v. Long, 628 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2001)	16
State v. Lucas, 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	38

State v. Mann, 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	15
State v. Miller, 229 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1975).....	15
State v. Padgett, 300 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 1981)	13-14
State v. Robinson, 859 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 2015)	41
State v. Sowder, 394 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986)	24
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983)	16
State v. Tracy, 482 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992)	17-19
State v. Turecek, 456 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1990)	9-1, 16-19
State v. Wixom, 599 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	9, 16, 21
State v. Wolfe, 316 N.W.2d 420 (1981)	28
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	36-38
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	38
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	36, 38
Iowa Const. art. I § 10	36, 38

Statutes & Court Rules:

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(2) (2017)..... 20

Other Authorities:

Iowa State Bar Ass'n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction No.
200.42 (2018)..... 40
